
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

which will be held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 24 

November 2022 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Jill Bull, Nathalie 

Chapple, Owen Collins, Jane Doughty, Natalie King, Liz Leffman, Nick Leverton, 

Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Rosie Pearson, Harry St John and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure, anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or 

business rates to the Council is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this 

meeting. You can register to speak by sending your written submission of no more than 
750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk, by no later than 10.00am on the 

working day before the meeting. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

Purpose: 

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 

 

6.   WODC Refugee Update  

Purpose: 

The Committee had requested regular updates of WODC Refugee status. A verbal 

update to be given.  

 

Recommendation: 

The Committee notes the WODC Refugee current update. 

 

7.   Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) Update  

Purpose: 

The Committee to receive a verbal update from Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL), and 

answers to questions sent to GLL recently. 

 

Recommendations: 

That the Committee notes the update and answers from GLL and comments where 

necessary. 

 

8.   West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027 (Pages 9 - 38) 

Purpose: 

The Council’s new corporate plan for 2023-27 (The Council Plan) is being developed in 

order to succeed the previous plan that covered the period 2020-24. In May 2022 there 

was a change of administration at the District Council and in July 2022 it was agreed that 

in light of the changing context in which the Council Plan 2020 – 24 was developed (not 
least by the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic) that a review of the Council Plan would 

be appropriate. The West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027 presents five new 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

strategic priorities for the District which reflect the wide ranging issues and challenges 

requiring focus and attention over the immediate and longer term. This report provides 

an opportunity for the Overview & Scrutiny Committees to comment on a draft of the 

Plan so that their views and insights can be taken into account in developing the final 

version of the Plan. The final version of the Council Plan will be presented to Cabinet 11 

January 2023 and then Full Council in early 2023 for adoption. 

 

Recommendation: 

To provide comments on the Draft West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 27 

 

9.   Service Performance Report 2022/23 - Quarter One (Pages 39 - 46) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Quarter One Performance 

Monitoring Report. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the update. 

 

10.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 47 - 62) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2022/2023. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee notes the work programme and provides comment where needed.  

 

11.   Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 63 - 74) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published November 2022. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

PRESENT 

 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair) to item 31, Joy Aitman, Jill 

Bull, Jane Doughty, Natalie King, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Michele Mead, Rosie 

Pearson, Geoff Saul, Ruth Smith, Harry St John and Alex Wilson 

 Also present Councillor Aitman (Cabinet member for Stronger, Healthy Communities) and 

Councillor Saul (Cabinet Member for Housing and Social Welfare). 

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), John Dearing (Group Manager - Residents Services) 

Andy Barge (Group Manager – Communities, Leadership and Management Team), Heather 

McCulloch (Community Well Being Manager), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer) 

and Janet Eustace (Democratic Services Manager). 

Also present Josh Lenthall, Chief Executive, Active Oxfordshire. 

 

24 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were approved as a true record subject to 

‘£3000.000,’ being amended to £300,000 (page 4) and were signed. Cllr Wilson asked that his 

request regarding the more even spread of CCTV cameras the district be recorded. 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 were approved and were signed by the 

Chair as a correct record. Councillor Doughty gave her retrospective apologies for the 

meeting having been caught in traffic. 

25 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillors: Ashbourne, Nicholls and Owens. Councillors 

Mead and Smith substituted for Councillors Nicholls and Collins. 

26 Declarations of Interest  

The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 29 as a member of staff at Burford School.  

27 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation. 

28 Youth Needs Assessment  

Heather McCulloch (Community Wellbeing Manager) introduced this item. She explained that 

3908 responses had been received and that they provide a snap shot of the views of young 

people across the district. She highlighted the sections on barriers preventing young people 

from taking part in activities and the challenges they face. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11/October2022 

 

 

In discussion Ms McCulloch explained that all mainstream state schools were invited to 

participate. Burford School did not have capacity to get involved. Marlborough School allowed 

only Year 7’s to participate. It was decided not to invite special schools to participate as the 

questionnaire was difficult for young people with more complex additional needs to engage 

with. In order to enable their participation, two focus groups were organised, one at Abingdon 

and Witney College for 16-25 year olds and one at Yellow Submarine with 12-18 year olds. he 

survey had been a paper exercise which had been recommended by Oxford City Council as 

securing the best response. She said that the response rate had been much higher than 

anticipated but agreed that other methods might be tried in future. There was discussion 

around the findings on mental health and how the Council might follow up on concerns that 

had been raised. Ms McCulloch explained that it was not possible to identify individuals but 

that the findings of the report could be used to lobby for services to be improved. She 

undertook to break down the figures shown in the graph at paragraph 9 of the report. The 

survey demonstrated that parents were the greatest source of support but that they, in turn, 

needed support. 

 

The Committee discussed the next steps. It was suggested that the survey should be 

undertaken regularly although it was recognised that resource would be an issue. It was 

recognised that it was crucial to involve young people and to listen and act upon their views. 

 

The Chair thanked Ms McCulloch and Ms Brossard for an excellent report. 

  

Resolved that the Committee note the report. 

29 Active Oxfordshire Presentation  

Josh Lenthall, Chief Executive Active Oxfordshire, gave a presentation on the work of the 
organisation. He talked about the success of two projects being delivered in partnership with 

the Council: Move Together and YouMove where the number of participants were out 

stripping expectations. 

 

In discussion, Mr Lenthall said that YouMove had secured funding of a little under £750,000 

over two years. Move Together had £362,000 which would cover costs until March 2023. He 

was hopeful that funding would continue as it had been demonstrated that the project had 

saved savings in excess of £1million to the health service.  

 

Referrals come from a number of sources including GPs, social media and self-referrals. Free 

school meals were used as a means of identifying children most in need of help but other 

indicat
[...]
ut on DIO to move forward.  

 

Resolved that Jon Wooden (Deputy Head of Estates DIO) should be required to attend the 

next meeting. 

31 Service Performance Report 2021-2022 Quarter Four  

The Chair invited questions on the report.  

 

Phil Martin (Group Manager - Business Services) was to be asked to provide details of those 

areas of the district without Gigaclear. 

 

Jon Dearing (Group Manager - Residents Services) confirmed that the Council’s performance 

on handling planning applications was improving and that the backlog on enforcement cases 

was reducing.   

 

Resolved that the Committee note the report 

Page 7



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11/October2022 

 

 

32 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair introduced the report. 

 

Councillor Bull said that she had raised a number of urgent questions regarding the 

performance of GLL which needed answering before the November meeting. The Chief 

executive asked that she send these to him so that he could ask officers to investigate. 

Councillor Bull said that she had already had discussion with officers but that the problems 

had not been resolved. The Chair suggested setting up a Working Group to take this forward. 

 

Committee Resolved that: 

 A Working Group comprising Councillors Aitman, Beaney, Bull, Doughty, King and 

Poole be set up with Terms of Reference to be agreed.  

 

 The Committee work plan be noted. 

33 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Chair introduced the report 

 

Resolved that the Committee note the report 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm 

 

 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

24 November 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 8 

Subject West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027 

Wards affected All 

Economic and Social 

Accountable member / 

Group Manager Lead 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Chair Economic and Social Overview
[...]
th 

opportunities for all to flourish, a thriving a prosperous place for entrepreneurs and 

businesses, where local people and visitors can enjoy the beauty and heritage of our landscape, 

built and natural environment.’ 

 

2.2. Five high level strategic priorities underpin the delivery of the vision above: 

Putting Residents First 

Putting Residents, Young and Old, at the Heart of What We Do 

A Good Quality of Life for All 

The Council will be a hive of activity to help build and support thriving towns and villages 

that provide residents with a high quality of life by supporting a vibrant local economy, 

homes that meet people’s needs, excellent health and wellbeing and ensuring equal access to 

opportunity for all. 

A Better Environment for People and Wildlife 

The Council will be a progressive custodian of our environmental resources, supporting a 

healthy natural landscape which is rich in wildlife and habitats that are enjoyed by and benefit 

all.  

Responding to the Ecological and Climate Emergency 

The Council will be a community leader in responding to the challenges of climate change, 

including rapidly reducing greenhouse gas emissions and preparing the District and its 

communities for the impacts of climate change to ensure a fair transition for all to a future 

that will be defined by climate change. 

Working Together for West Oxfordshire 

The Council recognises that to deliver on our aspirations and the priorities in this Council 

Plan for West Oxfordshire, working collaboratively with others will be essential. 

 

2.3. In addition to the vision and priorities above, a portrait of West Oxfordshire is included within 

the Council Plan to provide contextual data on a range of themes against which the priorities 

Page 11



sit. This has been drawn from a wide range of sources including the latest Census 2021 data 

release and the recently published Oxfordshire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (October 

2022).  

2.4. As part
[...]
those seeking to downsize or affordable social housing. 

14

P
age 36



You said:

‘The cost of living crisis is affecting all families so working closely with them to ensure that safe, 
healthy, nurturing environments are being created for young children to ensure the best 
start for them (should be a priority)’

‘Engage and consult with your Parish Councils as these are the people who 
face the challenges first-hand.’

‘I think it is very important that the Council works with other 
organisations in the District, without being biased in any one particular 
direction. The villages are as important, if not more so being on the 
fringe of and in the Cotswold’s as the urban areas, and their voice 
needs to be heard, particularly on environmental, planning and rural 
issues.’

15

P
age 37



P
age 38



Item No. x, Page 1 of 5 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Thursday 24 

November 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 9 

Subject Service Performance Report 2022-23 Quarter One 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member All relevant Cabinet Members 

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Elizabeth Griffiths, Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: (01993) 861188 Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the 

end of 2022-23 Quarter One (Q1) 

Annexes Annex A – Service Dashboards  

Recommendation That the 2022/23 Q1 service performance be noted 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the 

environment by taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity 

1.2. Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better wellbeing 

for everyone 

1.3. A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through 

supporting ex
[...]
ed to be reviewed as the number of applications has
begun to slow, although still higher than the pre-Covid (2019-20) year. The proposal is that the caseload targets
should be replaced with a range (recommended minimum and maximum) which would reflect current
workloads which flex over time. The service will undertake benchmarking with other similar authorities to
inform the recommended range.
No customer satisfaction surveys were completed this quarter due to customer service advisors prioritising
customer queries

Average Cases
closed per

Principal Planner in
Quarter

12
TARGET 20

18
TARGET 25

P
age 45



Housing Quarter 1

P
age 46



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

16 November 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 10 

Subject Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

Wards affected All 

Economic and Social 

Accountable member / 

Group Manager Lead 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Chair Economic and Social Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

Email: Andrew.beaney@westoxon.gov.uk 

Group Manager Lead : Jon Dearing, jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

 

Climate and 

Environment  

Accountable member / 

Group Manager Lead 

Councillor Norman MacRae, Chair Climate and Environment Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

Email: norman.macrae@westoxon.gov.uk 

 
Group Manager Lead: Bill Oddy, bill.oddy@publicagroup.uk 

Finance and 

Management  

Accountable member / 

Group Manager Lead  

Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf, Chair of Finance and Management Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee  

Email: alaa.al-yousuf@westoxon.gov.uk 

 
Group Manager Lead: Phil Martin, phil.martin@publicagroup.uk 

Accountable Officer Andrew Brown, Business Manager - Democratic Services 

Email: Andrew.brown@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To provide the Committees with an update on the Scrutiny Work 

Programme 2022/23. 

Annexes Annex 1 - Work Programme for 2022/23 

Recommendation That the Committee notes the Scrutin
[...]
t accessible to all and 

needs to be looked at again. 

Councillor Jill Bull Whilst GLL encourages users to book via its Website and App the option for 

customers to attend the centre or call and book remains available. Customers 

can ring GLL’s contact centre to make bookings on 02034578700. Please 

encourage any customers who require specific support to contact Matt Simmons 

(phone number provided via Leisure Client Team). 

4. It would be helpful to have a status 

update on the Carterton football playing 

fields which have been out of action for 

a while 

Councillor Charlie 

Maynard 

GLL’s Partnership Manager met with Cllr Maynard to discuss the football pitches. 

Investment has been committed by GLL and a winter programme has been 

scheduled as per the meeting. As always Matt Simmons remains available as the 

point of contact for issues with these pitches. 

5. What is the trend on visitor numbers? Councillor Rosie 

Pearson 

The return of older users and corporate members has been lower then 

anticipated as we recover from the coved pandemic. Visitor numbers are 

currently down by 21% compared to 2019, this decrease is mainly in the area of 

Health and Fitness with swimming lessons for example being fully recovered and 

exceeding 2019 levels. GLL is working hard to recover the overall position back 

to pre-pandemic levels but this has been made additionally challenging with the 

P
age 50



Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  

Annex 1 

 

cost of living crisis we are all currently facing. GLL is in active dialogue with the 

Council, developing new initiatives and products to encourage residents to 

return to using the centres. 

6. Is there information on how visitors 

travel to the leisure centres, and 

whether this could be made easier? 

Councillor Rosie 

Pearson 

GLL plots the membership catchment for each of its centres. Current data does 

not show how customers travel however the distance and location of user 

populations sugge
[...]
 - Cllr 

Dan Levy 

 

Chief Finance Officer 

/ Deputy Chief 

Executive - Elizabeth 

Griffiths 

 

 
 

Final terms of the 

acquisition recovery and 

investment strategy 

proposal 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Chief 

Executive & 

Head of Paid 

Service - 

Giles Hughes 

 

30 Sep 2023 

 

Deputy Leader 

- Economic 

Development - 

Cllr Duncan 

Enright 

 

Chief Executive & 

Head of Paid Service - 

Giles Hughes 

 

 
 

Standing delegation: 

Settlement of Legal 

Claims 

The Head of Legal 

Services has delegated 

authority in the Council’s 

Constitution to settle or 

compromise any 

proceedings as they deem 

appropriate and 

expedient for the 

Council’s interests.  

 

Yes Open 

 

Legal 

Services 

Manager - 

Susan 

Gargett 

 

29 Sep 2022 

 

Leader of the 

Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham, 

Cabinet 

Member for 

Finance - Cllr 

Dan Levy 

 

Legal Services 

Manager - Susan 

Gargett 

 

 
 

P
age 72



 

 

Other business for Council Meetings 

 

Constitution Working 

Group - terms of 

reference and 

appointment of members 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Council 

 

19 Oct 2022 

 

 

 
Monitoring Officer - 

Susan Sale 

 

 
 

Recommendations from 

the Constitution 

Working Group 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Council 

 

Council 

 

Council 

 

19 Oct 2022 

 

18 Jan 2023 

 

26 Apr 2023 

 

 

 
Monitoring Officer - 

Susan Sale 

 

 
 

Appointment of 

Independent Persons 

 

 

Yes Open 

 

Council 

 

18 Jan 2023 

 

Councillor Luci 

Ashbourne, 

Chair of 

Standards Sub-

Committee 

 

Monitoring Officer - 

Susan Sale 

 

 
 

Programme of Meetings 

for 2023/24 

 

 

No Open 

 

Council 

 

18 Jan 2023 

 

Leader of the 

Council - Cllr 

Andy Graham 

 

Business Manager 

Democratic Services - 

Andrew Brown 

 

 
 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027
	Text West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023-27
	Print version West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 27

	9 Service Performance Report 2022/23 - Quarter One
	Annex A Econ & Social service dashes 2022-23 Q1

	10 Committee Work Programme
	11 Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 24 November 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andrew Beaney (Chair), Jill Bull, Owen Collins, Jane Doughty, Nathalie Chapple, 

Natalie King, Liz Leffman, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Rosie Pearson,  

Harry St John and Alex Wilson 

 Also present Councillor Aitman (Cabinet member for Stronger, Healthy Communities), 

Councillor Enright (Cabinet Member for Economic Development) and Councillor Levy 

(Cabinet Member for Finance). 

Officers:  Jon Dearing (Group Manager - Residents Services) Stuart Wilson (Leisure Contract 

Specialist) Astrid Harvey (Strategic Policy and Partnerships Officer), Andrew Brown (Business 

Manager - Democratic Services) Michelle Ouzman and Janet Eustace (Democratic Services). 

Also present John Amatt (GLL Head of Service), Matt Simmons (GLL Partnership Manager). 

34 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022 were approved as a true record and 

signed by the Chair. 

35 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Poole (Deputy Chair). 

36 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

37 Participation of the Public  

There was no public participation. 

38 Chairman's Announcements  

The Chair amended the order of the agenda to allow presenters to speak earlier in the 

meeting. 

39 WODC Refugee Update  

Jon Dearing (Group Manager - Residents Services) updated the Committee on the WODC 

Refugee status. He reported that there were 171 Ukrainian households in the area and that 

there had been 166 home inspections. Additional resources were being deployed to help 

those families who wished to move on into the private rented sector. The Afghan and Syrian 

refugee families were reported as all doing well. It was noted that a hotel in Witney had been 

taken over by the Home Office to provide accommodation for other refugees. The Home 

Office was providing security and catering. The Council had no direct role but was in touch 

with the authorities to assist where possible. It was noted that it was a fast moving situation 

with local churches and charities providing support where possible. 

 

 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

24/November2022 

 

 

 

40 Greenwich Leisure Limited (GLL) Update  

John Amatt (GLL Head of Services) and Matt Simmons (Partnership Manager) presented the 

GLL Annual Report. They talked about the new initiatives to promote health and to respond 

to the cost of living crisis. They explained that although numbers attending Leisure Centres in 

Chipping Norton and Carterton were almost back to pre-pandemic levels, numbers at 

Windrush were down by 40%. They mentioned the increase in running costs which were up 

by more than 25% over the last three years. The problems with the roof at the Chipping 

Norton Leisure Centre were due to be resolved in the forthcoming year. 

In answer to questions, Mr Amatt confirmed that the numbers returning to the Leisure 

Centre were in line with other rural areas. Windrush was suffering from competition with 

new gyms being set up. He confirmed that GLL was working with local GPs to progress 

outreach work and said that they were working hard to promote mental health particularly 

among younger people. Mr Amatt was asked about the cleanliness of the centres. He accepted 

that there had been serious staffing shortages across the organisation but that the situation 

had now improved. Councillor Bull said that many of her earlier queries had been addressed 

and thanked Mr Simmons for the greatly improved communications now in place. 

It was confirmed that the legal dispute on the roof at Chipping Norton Leisure centre had 

come to an end and that the Council would need to fund the repairs. 

Councillors asked how GLL proposed to address rising costs and falling attendance. Mr Amatt 

said that there was due to be an announcement about reducing opening hours the following 

day and that he could not discuss the matter in advance of that. Reducing water temperature 

was a difficult balancing act between lower costs and deterring users. The company was 

looking for ways to bring older people back by offering cross centre packages and also at the 

family market with new junior packages. 

Mr Amatt confirmed that the autumn/winter programme for improving the pitches at 

Monahan Way was in progress. It was difficult to open the Astro Turf at Carterton 

Community College more widely but the pitch was always made available to those who had 

booked. He agreed to provide a schedule of those facilities across the district for which GLL is 

responsible. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Ammat and Mr Simmons for their presentation and for answering 

questions. 

41 West Oxfordshire Council Plan 2023 - 2027  

Astrid Harvey (Strategic Policy and Partnerships Officer) introduced the draft Council Plan 

2023 -2027. She explained that the plan set out the overall vision of the Council and would be 

used to inform a more detailed action plan. She invited comments. 

In discussion the following points were raised: 

 How this plan differed from the previous plan. It felt as though the pack had been 

shuffled with no new ideas being included 

 ‘excellent health and wellbeing’ required more clarity 

 There needed to be more about biodiversity and ecology 

 References to ‘coalition’ should be changed to ‘alliance’ 



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

24/November2022 

 

 

 Page 15. Are residents indeed being put first? Has there been a full consultation with 

the public? 

 Page 16. Add ‘farmed’ to ‘built and natural environment’. 

 The extent to which Town and Parish Councils are consulted; buses and bins were 

quoted as examples 

 Page 17. There was discussion around the need to add ‘inclusive’. 

 Last bullet point ‘current and future residents’ 

 Will people understand the term ‘blue infrastructure’? 

 Remove the quote which refers to the ‘donut’ economy 

 ‘Teachers’ should be expanded to include support workers 

 4th bullet point add in more about biodiversity 

 What about access to local food and reducing food miles 

 Page 21 Why specific reference to young people only? If this is an area for focus we 

must also consider mental health of our younger population.  

 Does there need to be more about flooding? 

 Bullet point 1 needs clarifying 

 Infographic – the food bank figures should be for all of the area not just Witney.  

 The domestic abuse figures need to be amended to include ‘reported’. 

 The footnotes are not legible. 

 

The Chair thanked Ms Harvey for the report. 

42 Service Performance Report 2022/23 - Quarter One  

The Committee considered the report. It was noted that it no longer received details of the 

number of people on the housing waiting list and asked that these details be included in future 

reports. The Committee also asked for details of numbers of void properties. 

43 Committee Work Programme  

The Chair drew attention to the fact that a number of items had dropped off the work 

programme. If necessary an additional Committee meeting would be arranged to consider 

these when they come forward. The Committee noted that they had not received a report 

from Defence Infrastructure. Mr Dearing said he had invited Mr Wooden to attend the 

meeting but had not received a reply. He said he would continue to chase. It was noted that 

Annington had said they would not be refurbishing any more of their existing properties in 

Carterton.  

The Chair said that he would follow up the establishment of a working party to consider 

issues of concern around the Leisure Centres. Councillor Aitman confirmed that she would 

not be a member of this group but would attend as Cabinet Member for Stronger, Healthy 

Communities. It was agreed that Mr Dearing would draw up a crib sheet on Housing 

Questions and circulate this to members of the Committee for comment.  



Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

24/November2022 

 

 

 

Several Councillors had attended the recent Scrutiny Committee training which had been very 

useful. The advice had been that agenda items should not be included ‘for noting’ but rather all 

items should be for active scrutiny. 

It was agreed that a Housing Association should be invited to attend a future meeting to brief 

on their role and the problems they are facing. The Committee also asked for an opportunity 

to scrutinise developer contributions 

44 Cabinet Work Programme  

It was agreed that the work programme should be amend it to make it clearer whether or not 

an item would be considered by the public. 

 

The Meeting closed at 8.30 pm 

 

CHAIR 


